GOVERNMENT OF ANDHRA PRADESH <u>ABSTRACT</u>

Registration and Stamps Department – Indian Stamp Act, 1899 – Reduction of Stamp Duty payable in respect of Partition Deeds, Release Deeds and Settlement Deeds in favour of family members under Articles 40, 46(A) and 49(A) (a) – Orders – Issued.

REVENUE (REGISTRATION.I) DEPARTMENT

G.O.Ms.No.1129, Dated:13.06.2005

Read:-

From the Commissioner and Inspector General of Registration and Stamps Lr.No.S1/11095/97, Dt.25.11.2004.

88888

ORDER:-

The following notification will be published in the Extra-ordinary issue of the Andhra Pradesh Gazette **Dated:20.06.2005**.

NOTIFICATION - I

In exercise of the powers conferred by clause (a) of sub-section (1) of Section 9 of the Indian Stamps Act, 1899 (Central Act II of 1899), the Governor of Andhra Pradesh here by reduces the Stamp Duty from **3% to 1%** payable in respect of **Partition Deeds** under Article 40 of Schedule I-A to the Indian Stamp Act, 1899, when the deeds relate to partition of properties among **family members**.

NOTIFICATION - II

In exercise of the powers conferred by clause (a) of sub-section (1) of Section 9 of the Indian Stamp Act, 1899 (Central Act II of 1899), the Governor of Andhra Pradesh hereby reduces the Stamp Duty from **3% to 1%** payable in respect of **Release Deeds** under Article 46(A) of Schedule I-A to the Indian Stamp Act, 1899, when the deeds relate to release of right in favour of **family members.**

NOTIFICATION - III

In exercise of the powers conferred by clause (a) of sub-section (1) of section 9 of the Indian Stamp Act, 1899 (Central Act II of 1899), the Governor of Andhra Pradesh hereby reduces the Stamp Duty from **3% to 1%** payable in respect of **Settlement Deeds** under sub-clause (a) of clause A of Article 49 of Schedule I-A to the Indian Stamp Act, 1899.

The above notifications shall come into force with effect from **01.07.2005**.

(BY ORDER AND IN THE NAME OF THE GOVERNOR OF ANDHRA PRADESH)

N.S.HARIHARAN SPECIAL CHIEF SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT

TO

The Commissioner & Inspector General of Registration and Stamps, A.P, Hyderabad.

O/o The Commissioner and Inspector General of R&S, A.P, Hyderabad.

Dated:16-6-2005

Endt.No.MV1/9234-3/2005,

COMMUNICATED

Sd/- C.Padmanabha Murthy, For Commissioner and Inspector General of R&S, A.P, Hyderabad.

To All the Deputy Inspectors General in the State. All the District Registrars in the State. All Officers and Sections in the C&I.G office. Spare – 2.

//f.b.o//

SUPERINTENDENT.